this offering. Percentage ownership of our common stock “after this offering” in the table is based on   shares of common stock issued and outstanding on
June 30, 2016, adjusted for the conversion of all outstanding shares of convertible preferred stock and convertible promissory notes issued in January 2016 and
August 2016 (assuming a conversion date of August 29, 2016, and initial offering price of $   per share, which is the midpoint of the estimated offering price
range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus) into   shares of common stock upon the completion of this offering, and the issuance of   shares of
common stock in this offering and assumes no exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares. Unless otherwise indicated, the address of each of
the individuals and entities named below is c/o 1347 N. Alma School Road, Suite 220, Chandler, Arizona 85224.

Name and Address of Shares Beneficially Owned

 Shares
Beneficially

Owned

Shares

Exercisable
Within 60

Days

Total Shares
Beneficially

Owned
Percentage of Shares
Beneficially Owned

Before the
Offering

After the
Offering

Before
the Offering

After
the Offering

5% Stockholders:
Entities affiliated with NV Partners(1)#   39,087,417   1,919,312   41,006,729   28.3%   %
Entities affiliated with Sigma Partners(2)#   20,846,609   1,023,632   21,870,241   15.2%   %
Entities affiliated with Lux Ventures(3)#   17,068,166   838,099   17,906,265   12.4%   %
GLOBALFOUNDRIES Inc.(4)   17,000,000   —   17,000,000   11.9%   %
Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.(5)   14,500,000   —   14,500,000   10.1%   %
EPIC Venture Fund IV, LLC(6)#   10,423,302   511,816   10,935,118   7.6%   %
Entities affiliated with Draper Fisher Jurvetson(7)#   10,423,277   511,816   10,935,093   7.6%   %

Directors and Named Executive Officers:
Robert W. England   —   349,125   349,125   *   *
Lawrence G. Finch(8)#   5,211,651   255,908   5,467,559   3.8%   %
Geoffrey R. Tate(9)#   1,737,207   434,427   2,171,634   1.5%   %
Peter Hébert(10)#   17,068,166   838,099   17,906,265   12.4%   %
Stephen J. Socolof(11)#   39,087,417   1,919,312   41,006,729   28.3%   %
Phillip LoPresti   —   4,006,729   4,006,729   4.0%   %
Scott Sewell   —   808,750   808,750   *   *
Terry Hulett   —   566,666   566,666   *   *
Ron Foster   —   105,625   105,625   *   *
All directors and executive officers as a group (14 persons)(12)   63,104,441   14,796,911   77,901,352   49.3%   %

* Represents beneficial ownership of less than one percent of the outstanding common stock.
(#) The shares in the column “Shares Exercisable Within 60 Days” include shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of shares of preferred stock issuable upon exercise of $5.0 million of

convertible promissory notes issued in January 2016 outstanding as of June 30, 2016, calculated with interest accruing through and until August 29, 2016. The shares in the column “Shares
Exercisable Within 60 Days” do not include shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of shares of preferred stock issuable upon exercise of $3.5 million of convertible promissory notes